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Applicant Mr S

Scheme The Jaguar Pension Plan (the Plan)

Respondent Jaguar Land Rover Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

Complaint Summary
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Summary of the Ombudsman's Determination and reasons

Detailed Determination

Material facts

Mr S went on long term sick leave in August 2019 and attended regular absence 
review meetings with the HR Team.

During a meeting in February 2021, the HR Team decided that Mr S should enter into 
; and (b) 

whether any reasonable adjustments could be made to assist a return to work.

known as Health Partners) (the JLR Admin Team), informed Mr S that, following his 
recent referral to the OH service, a telephone appointment had been made for him 
with Dr Grobler on 24 February 2021.

On 25 February 2021, the JLR Admin Team informed Mr S that it had been asked to 

2021 and returned 
it to the JLR Admin Team. He provided contact details for: (a) his GP practice, 
Woodside Medical Centre (Woodside); and (b) a Haematology consultant at 
University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW), Dr Mushkbar.

By signing the declaration on the form, Mr S consented to the OH service obtaining a 
medical report from his GP and/or Mr S requested sight of this
report before it was sent to the OH service. 
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On 26 February 2021, the JLR Admin Team informed Mr S that his GP had been 
asked to provide a report. It also said that:

We would also like to offer you the opportunity to view the outcome report the 
OH Service have prepared for your employer when this is available. This 
report will contain relevant, summarised information from the report from your 
GP coupled with our own consultant advice based on our knowledge of your 

Mr S requested sight of the OH outcome report before its release to JLR. 

his letter, Dr Grobler asked Woodside to send him:

sheet which showed that: 

AMRA) patients have the right to 
ask to see the information that you propose to send to us in the first instance. 
Please note from the consent form we enclose whether or not they wish to 
exercise this right in order that the surgery can make the appropriate 
ar

Woodside has subsequently said that:-

noticed that there were some errors. He notified the JLR Admin Team accordingly 
which replied that it would forward any additional information he wished to be 
considered to Dr Grobler so that he could amend his report, if appropriate. 

On 16 May 2021, Mr S supplied this information to the JLR Admin Team. He also 
requested copies of any medical reports received from UHCW that he said should 
have been sent to him for approval prior to release to the JLR Admin Team. 
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On 17 May 2021, the JLR Admin Team informed Mr S that: (a) it had asked Dr 
Grobler to respond to his questions; and (b) if a revised OH outcome report was 
necessary, he would be allowed to review it before its release to JLR. 

In his e-mail dated 20 May 2021 to the JLR Admin Team, Mr S explained that he was 
requesting sight of the UHCW medical reports because:

this effect and knowing that there is no cure for multiple myeloma, I assume 
this must have come from UHCW however, I have not seen or released any 
report from UHCW. I assume my Haematology consultant has been contacted 
in order to complete the outcome report and as the terminology used during 

On 22 May 2021, the JLR Admin Team notified Mr S that it had not contacted UHCW. 

On 27 May 2021, the JLR Admin Team told Mr S that Dr Grobler wished to see any 
reports from the medical specialists treating him which he had kept at home so that 
he could review them and advise accordingly.

report from your GP dated 26 March 2021.

Dr Athey-

report Mr S is having maintenance treatment on a monthly basis to keep 

future but at this stage his GP is saying treatment is effective.

I did ask the GP in the request letter to attach outpatient letters from UHCW, 

On 7 June 2021, the HR Team sent Mr S a partially completed IHER application form. 
It asked him to fully complete and return the form. It also said that it would send the 

On the same day, Mr S asked the JLR Admin Team whether it would be useful if he 
obtained a copy of the outpatient letters from UHCW.

The JLR Admin Team replied in its e-mail dated 9 June 2021 as follows:
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Please inform the employee no consent notification will go to HR/manager if 

have not received explicit consent in next 2 days.

On 10 June 2021, Mr S gave his consent for the OH outcome report to be released to 
JLR. He said, however, that he was concerned that no outpatient letters had been 
obtained from UHCW. He also submitted a recent report received from the 
Ophthalmology department for review by Dr Grobler. 

On 11 June 2021, the JLR Admin Team notified Mr S that it had sent the OH outcome 
report to JLR and also asked Dr Grobler to review the new evidence.

On 16 June 2021, the JLR Admin Team informed Mr S that Dr Grobler looked forward 
to receiving any additional letters from UHCW which Mr S had kept that would explain 
his prognosis in more detail than his GP had proffered. 

On 23 June 2021, Mr S sent the JLR Admin Team another recent report from the 
Ophthalmology department which showed that his vision was not as described in the 

enquired again whether UHCW had been asked to provide a report, as authorised by 
him on the .

On 24 June 2021, the JLR Admin Team replied that it had forwarded his latest 
evidence to Dr Grobler for review. It also said that:   

on 28 June 2021.The JLR Admin Team sent a copy of this report to Mr S for review. 

On 5 July 2021, Mr S notified the JLR Admin Team that there were inaccuracies in 
this report and provided full details. He recommended that medical reports from the 
Haematology, Cardiology, Neurology and Ophthalmology departments of UHCW 
were obtained for 

importance can be completed without consulting the consultants in charge of 

Dr Bennett amended her report on 13 July 20211 to take into account the points made 
by Mr S. In her revised report, Dr Bennett wrote that:

1 A copy of this amended report was sent to Mr S on 13 July 2021 by the JLR Admin Team so that he could 
review it and provide his comments.
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The OH Report from Dr Grobler, dated 11.05.2021

 Medical report from Dr Athey-Pollard, GP, dated 26.03.2021

 Medical report from Dr Lakshmi, Trust Grade in Ophthalmology, dated 
09.03.2021 

 Medical report from Dr Sachdev, STA Ophthalmology, dated 
14.06.2021       

The medical evidence documents that Mr S has a 

recurrence in the future but at this stage his GP is saying treatment to date 
has been effective. 

Dr Grobler reports that Mr S has been told that a backlog due to the pandemic 
is likely to delay his treatment. Mr S has since contacted the OH team to state 
that his surgical intervention was cancelled due to his heart condition and not 
the pandemic. The surgical treatment is aimed at improving his prognosis and 
may improve his work capability.  

Mr S has a heart condition and required surgical intervention in 2006 and 
again in 2020. He experiences breathlessness on physical exertion, and the 
underlying reason for this is not clear. He had a Covid infection in April 2020 
and has asked his GP to consider a referral for long Covid syndrome. 

 

his role with adjustments. Recommended adjustments included a phased 

S with desk-based work involving a computer, no physical exertion at work, 
limited walking, parking near his workplace and a workplace risk assessment 
on his vulnerability to Covid-19.  

In my opinion, there is clear evidence that Mr S has several health conditions 
which are taking their toll on his overall physical health, however, he has not at 

evidence on which to state that his health conditions are likely to permanently 
incapacitate him from following his normal occupation. 
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It is my expectation that with additional evidenced-based treatments which are 
currently widely available for his specific illnesses his conditions could resolve 
and/or improve, bringing increased functional capability, which may allow a 
return to work.

physical or mental impairment that will continue to prevent Mr S from following 

exhausted and adjustments could be considered.

the above findings.

asked that additional medical reports are requested from his haematologist, 
cardiologist, neurologist, and ophthalmologist to obtain a full and complete 
report of his conditions before making ill health retirement recommendations. 
In my view these reports are unlikely to add value. They are likely to confirm 
his medical conditions but are unlikely to demonstrate his permanent 
incapacity for work. If, however, the Trustee would like for us to obtain these 

It is therefore my opinion that there is no reasonable medical evidence that Mr 

employment or suitable alternative employment, or that his level of incapacity 
will be continuing to Normal Pension Age (NPA) and so it is therefore unlikely 
that the criteria for ill health incapacity2 are met.

application I would then recommend a review of his circumstances to confirm 

In his e-mail dated 4 October 2021 to the HR Team, Mr N said that:

support the application for IHER. I presume you will now refer back to the 

The HR Team subsequently notified Mr S during an absence review meeting that his 
IHER application had been unsuccessful. 

On 14 October 2021, the HR Team offered Mr S a Settlement Agreement (SA) which 
involved the termination of his employment with JLR on 31 October 2021. Mr S says 

2 The definitions the Plan 
Rules) are set out in Appendix One below.
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that he declined the SA because it would have prevented him from appealing the 

the JLR team to pass onto the individual as in your case. As evidence that 
the Trustee has considered the application, please see the attached e-mail3

from the

On 1 December 2021, Mr S notified Mr N
decision to reject his IHER application.

grounds of capability 
because:-

Mr S made a complaint under the IDRP on 30 December 2021. He submitted 
additional medical evidence which he had obtained from Woodside and UHCW in 
support of his appeal. This included a letter from Dr Mushkbar, Haematology 
consultant, which showed that his life expectancy was short.

In his e-

Dr Iley said that:

discussed your case with Dr Sheard, the Medical Director and Senior 
Pensions Doctor at Health Partners. I can find no evidence that Dr Grobler or 
any other doctor involved acted unethically or failed in their duty as Pension 
Trustee advisors. Dr Grobler made and offered his opinion based on the 
information available to him. He and the pension doctor did not at the time 
deem further information helpful when offering their opinions.

3 An e-mail dated 4 October 2021 to the HR Team. 
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I have reviewed the communication chain and note that an incorrect e-mail 
was used and therefore there was a delay in the Trustee receiving the 
information from the OHP advisors. This was corrected at the time and has 
been corrected in the process to avoid a repeat. I can only apologise for this 
delay which does not appear to be anything other than an unforced error. We 

Having reviewed the whole case, both Dr Sheard and I agree that there are 
learning lessons that all doctors involved in pension reviews should be aware 
of including how to make the process as smooth as possible, how to 
communicate to those involved in a timely manner and when further medical 
evidence may be helpful. We have organised a meeting to discuss these 
points and learn from them as well as share them with our HR colleagues. We 
have also changed the process with our HR colleagues so that employees are 
informed of their options for appeal at the time and do not need to write in or 
ask.

I am sorry that the process and support has not been as good as we would 
have liked, and I can reassure you that we have taken onboard the learning 
lessons. We have already made changes, and if during any ongoing work we 
find more improvements we will enac

In his Stage One IDRP decision letter dated 11 February 2022, Mr N said that:-

4 Relevant paragraphs taken
2022 are set out in Appendix Two below.

5Where a member leaves service due to Serious Incapacity, his/her pension is calculated based on 
retirement at NPA. Rule 6.4 of the Plan Rules requires the consent of the Trustee and JLR where a member  
leaves service before NPA due to Incapacity and chooses to receive an immediate pension. Rule 6.4 is set 
out in Appendix One below.
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On 3 March 2022, Mercer informed Mr S that it was seeking confirmation of his IHER 
with JLR and would send him an IHER quotation as soon as possible.

On 18 March 2022, Mercer notified Mr S that Mr N had requested all enquiries 
concerning IHER should be directed to him. 

the Pack) with its covering 
letter dated 12 April 2022 to Mr S. 

The Pack included an IHER quotation which showed that the estimated benefits6

available to Mr S if he retired on 9 December 2021 were as follows:

was available with both options.

Mr S received the Pack on 19 April 2022. Mr S replied on the same day that:-

On 19 April 2022, Mr N replied as follows:

6 These figures were based on prospective service to his Normal Retirement Date (NRD), 9 December 
2030, and his final pensionable salary of £45,771.80 per annum
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-off lump sum due to serious ill health (as defined by 
HMRC) is dependent on a member having a life expectancy of less than 1 
year. The report from Health Partners did not support this and so this is not 
available to you. It should be noted that serious ill health as defined in the Plan 
Rules is different to that used by HMRC. Under the Plan Rules it means your 
pension is enhanced to reflect the pensionable service you would have 
completed up to NPA had you not retired but your benefits are still paid in 
pension form. HMRC definition of serious ill health is that used for 
determining whether you qualify for a one-off lump as mentioned above.

Your exit date of 9 December 2021 on the grounds of serious ill health is what 
has been notified to me by the Company and is what the quotation has been 
based on. If you dispute this you will need to raise this with your case worker 
or line manager from JLR. As UK Pensions Manager I have no input into an 

On 27 April 2022, Mr N sent Mr S details of the CETV available to him from the Plan. 
He said that the CETV of £414,634.33 had been calculated as at 26 April 2022 and 

£17,551.35 per annum; and (b) guaranteed for three months.

On 10 May 2022, Mercer told Mr S that it could not supply him with additional IHER 
figures without authorisation from JLR and suggested that he contact Mr N.

Mr S declined the offer of a Serious IHER pension from the Plan because, in his view, 

Health Partners, the Trustee, Dr Grobler, Dr Bennett, Dr Iley and [Mr N] had not 

In its Stage Two IDRP decision letter of 23 June 2022 to Mr S, the Trustee said that:-
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7 This is in accordance with Rule 21.1 of the Plan Rules.

8 This is in accordance with Rule 21.3 of the Plan Rules as set out in Appendix One below
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Summary of Mr S

Mr S said that:

[Mr N] as their UK Pensions Manager and as the Secretary to 
the Trustee, making him the designated decision maker for all applications to 
the Plan, in order to control all pension applications

During a meeting with JLR, ACAS and Mr S on 20 April 2022, [Mr N]
announced that JLR have placed a hold on pension enhancements which 
require a cash injection from the company:

s a general stop on any 

This 2-line statement from [Mr N], affects all active members of the company 
pension schemes, who make an application to their pension scheme, which 
would require a cash injection from JLR to make up the members deficit to 
normal retirement age. i.e. ALL applications for IHER are affected by his 

During times of financial constraints, JLR employees are allowed to conduct 

Officer, in order to

He also contends that:

[Mr N] and the OHP (Dr Grobler) 
needed to work together to ensure [Mr N] was provided with an advisory report 

application ever got through to a meeting of the trustees for their 
consideration, Mr S believes [Mr N] prevented this from happening, knowing in 
his role as Secretary to the Trustee, he was able to correct his initial error at 

for their plan to work, 
ensure not to provide any documentation to the employee, leaving the 

terminated, then treating the employee as a deferred member of the pension 

JLR had its own employees in control of all applications to the Plan requiring cash 
enhancements by it. However, this meant both Mr N and Dr Grobler had dual 
obligations, the first being to the employee and the second to JLR. The Pensions 



CAS-91714-K2M3

14

Regulator (TPR) and the General Medical Council (GMC) both publish clarification 
regarding where their duties lay.

TPR states:

required to take a decision where:

1. the fiduciary is obliged to act in the best interests of his beneficiary; and

2. at the same time he has or may have either:

a) a separate personal interest; or

b) another fiduciary duty owed to a different beneficiary in relation to 
that decision, giving rise to a possible conflict with his first fiduciary 
duty, which needs to be properly addressed

The GMC states:

Good medical practice describes what it means to be a good doctor.

It says that as a good doctor you will:

make the care of your patient your first concern

be competent and keep your professional knowledge and skills up to 
date

take prompt action if you think patient safety is being compromised

establish and maintain good partnerships with your patients and 
colleagues

maintain trust in you and the profession by being open, honest and 

Conflicts of interest 

Trust between you and your patients is essential to maintaining effective 

interests affect, or are seen to affect, your professional judgement. Conflicts of 
interest may arise in a range of situations. They are not confined to financial 
interests and may also include other personal interests.

Conflicts of interest are not always avoidable, and whether a particular conflict 
creates a serious concern will depend on the circumstances and what steps 
have been taken to mitigate the risks, for example, by following established 
procedures for declaring and managing a conflict. 

You should: 
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a) use your professional judgement to identify when conflicts of interest 
arise

b) avoid conflicts of interest wherever possible

c) declare any conflict to anyone affected, formally and as early as 
possible, in line with the policies of your employer or the organisation 
contracting your services

d) get advice about the implications of any potential conflict of interest 
make sure that the conflict does not affect your decisions about patient 
care.

If you are in doubt about whether there is a conflict of interest, act as though 

He told Dr Grobler that he had suffered from visual impairment in both eyes since 

Dr Grobler asked him to supply medical reports from UHCW that he should have 
requested. Dr Grobler also claimed that he was preventing the release of the OH 
outcome report despite failing to address his concerns or correct the errors in it first. 

The JLR Admin Team informed him on 9 June 2021 that Dr Grobler had said that if 
he did not give his consent for the release of the OH outcome report within the next 

to this pressure from Dr Grobler, he authorised its release because he believed that: 

subsequently dealt with by the Trustee and Health Partners.

July 2021 that he had asked for reports from the specialists treating his medical 
conditions. Mr N, however, decided to disregard his request when considering his 
IHER application.

The capability review process was flawed because Dr Grobler: (a) did not request any 
supporting medical evidence from his GP practice; and (b) pressured him into 
releasing the OH outcome report to JLR.

The Trustee has supported a business model used by Mr N 

- website, it states:

-
benefits and the Pension Protection Fund. We use them against employers (or 
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those associated with them) who have put those benefits at risk, or where it is 
reasonable to require them to provide financial support to the scheme. The 
main circumstances in which would use these powers are:

one of the main purposes of their actions was to stop the triggering or 
recovery of all or part of a debt due to the scheme under section 75 of the 
Pensions Act 1995, A s75 debt reflects the amount of extra cash that a 
scheme would need, on top of existing assets, to buy annuities to secure 

He has made a separate complaint to TPR to see if it can hold JLR accountable for 
its actions.

His employment tribunal hearing with Midlands West Employment Tribunal (MWET) 
on 17 November 2022 was postponed until 10 November 2023. He has sought a 
further six months stay of proceedings so that The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) can 
complete its investigation of his complaint.

He has raised separate complaints with: (a) University Hospital of Leicester (UHL); 
(b) Patient Information and Liaison Service (PILS); (c) UHCW; (d) the Parliamentary 
and Health Services Ombudsman (PHSO); and (e) the General Medical Council 
(GMC). He is considering making complaints to: (a) the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE); (b) Action Fraud UK; and (c) Professional Standards Authority (PSA). 

He said that:

JLR and the Trustee in the actions and process they have followed and 

They were, however, very knowledgeable that by not requesting the report, it 

employee was an active member of the scheme. [ ] business model in a 
nutshell, supported by Mr Adrian Mardell, Dr Grobler and Dr Iley all knew they 
were breaking the law but, they had been getting away with it for years, why 

Article 6: 

ongoing Employment Tribunal...

I am currently not able to leave the house, the only transport I have, I cannot 
afford to put it through its MOT so it is now off the road able to walk 
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too far and I am in constant pain, we are prisoners in our own home, this is a 
breach of The Human Rights Act liberty and s .       

[Mr N] has had access to my post since January 2023, he has all our financial 
information, this is a breach of The Human Rights Act - Article 8: Respect for 
Your Private and Family Life .

[Mr N] has convinced my cancer consultant to support his activities, resulting 
in a loss of trust between myself and my cancer consultant, this is a breach of 
article 2 of The Human Rights Act Right to Life .

Progressed into convincing my GP into issuing a report which will stop an 
income protection policy from paying out, this is in breach of The Human 
Rights Act - From torture and inhuman or degrading 
treatment

All this has developed from another breach in The Human Rights Act Article 
14: Protection from Discrimination which was breached on 22 October 2021, 
circa 2 months before JLR dismissed me in order to avoid paying a section 75 
pension debt.

There is a clear conflict of interest with [ ] obligations to deliver cost 
savings for the company and his duties to the pension scheme, he did this by 
fraudulent means by not complying with TPR legal requirements

Summary of the Trustee

the Plan backdated to his date of leaving JLR, 9 December 2021.

The capability review process was the responsibility of JLR. The length of time taken 
to complete it was outside of its control. In any event, there was no timescale set out 
in legislation for completing the process. It is unaware of an agreed timescale or a 
specific timetable having been communicated to Mr S. Furthermore, Mr S has not 
provided any evidence of a clear agreement with JLR concerning the timescales for 
this process. 

It must keep accurate records of members in the Plan to meet its legal obligations. It 
would not be proper to record and treat Mr S as an active member when he had 
ceased both: (a) employment with JLR; and (b) accrual of pension benefits in the 
Plan. Its records correctly reflect that Mr S currently is a deferred member of the Plan.
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statutory right to a CETV. Under Section 93(4)(a) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993, 
it is a condition that the member is no longer accruing rights to benefits in order to be 
entitled to a statutory CETV. 

report or any pressure applied by him on Mr S into agreeing the release of it to JLR.

It is unaware that access to Mercer by Mr S for information about the Plan was 
Mr N. Mr S may contact Mercer at any time and he has not presented 

any clear evidence to substantiate his allegation. The fact that the process in place 
required authorisation from Mr N before the provision of IHER figures to Mr S does 
not indicate any restriction to access to Mercer. 

dies before NPA with a deferred pension that has not yet started, a death benefit is 
payable if there is no spouse/civil partner pension or children's pension payable. This 
benefit will be equal to the total contributions paid by the member with accumulated 
interest at 3% per annum (or such rate as it may decide). 

Rule 9.1 of the Plan Rules stipulates that where a member dies leaving a surviving 
spouse or civil partner, the spouse or civil partner will receive a pension for life. If the 
member dies before NPA with a deferred pension that has not yet commenced, the 
p

Mr N
broken the law. All his actions have been taken in accordance with the Plan Rules.

The Plan is not a multi-employer scheme. In any event, a section 75 debt has not 
been triggered in the Plan, as Mr S seems to believe.

Request for an oral hearing

Mr S submitted a request for me to hold an oral hearing. The purpose of an oral 
hearing is to assist me in reaching my determination. Circumstances in which a 
hearing may be appropriate include: (a) where there are differing accounts of a 
particular material event and the credibility of witnesses needs to be tested; (b) where 
the honesty and integrity of a party has been questioned and the party concerned has 
requested a hearing; or (c) where there are disputed material and primary facts which 
cannot be properly determined from the papers. 

Mr S also indicated that an additional reason in support of an oral hearing is that he 
has had IT and network issues between December 2023 and January 2024. He 
asserts that these were claims to have identified, attached 
to an e-mail from TPO with the intention to infect his PC, which has prevented him 
from progressing his complaint. He appears to allege that the true sender of the e-
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mail was an employee of JLR. These are extraordinary allegations, for which Mr S 
has provided no substantive evidence. I refer to them only as they are relevant to the 
background behind his request for an oral hearing, but they are, for the avoidance of 
doubt, refuted. 

Mr S was formally notified that I had refused his request on 5 February 2024. I do not 
consider that any of the circumstances in paragraph 88 apply here, and there are no 
other compelling factors in favour of holding an oral hearing in this case.

Notwithstanding the reason for the IT and network issues Mr S states he has 
experienced, he has been able to submit comments and documentation via e-mail to 
my office when requested, and has done so. He was also granted an extension of 
time in which to make submissions. So, I cannot see that he has been prevented from 
making the submissions he has wished to in writing. If he had been prevented from 
corresponding via e-mail, he was also able to make submissions in writing by post.

Accordingly, I consider that I can properly determine the case on the basis of the 
detailed written representations and the documentation which has already been 
submitted by, and shared with, the parties.

Conclusions
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I am not a medical expert and it is not my role to review the medical evidence and 

I am primarily concerned with the decision-making process. Medical (and other) 
evidence is reviewed to determine whether it supported the decision made. The 
issues considered include: (a) whether the applicable scheme rules or regulations 
have been correctly interpreted; (b) whether appropriate evidence has been obtained 
and considered; and (c) whether the decision is supported by the available relevant 
evidence.

If I find that the decision-making process is flawed, or that the decision reached by 
the Trustee is not supported by the evidence, the case is normally remitted to the 
Trustee to reconsider. I cannot overturn the decision just because I might have acted 
differently when presented with the same evidence.

It is for the Trustee to decide the weight to attach to any of the evidence, including 
whether to give some of it little or no weight. It is open to the Trustee to prefer 
evidence from its MA provided there is no good reason why it should not do so. The 
kind of things I have in mind are errors or omissions of fact or a misunderstanding of 
the relevant rules; but the Trustee is not expected to challenge medical opinion
unless the evidence on which the medical opinion is based is obviously flawed or 
insufficient.

by the Trustee after it had considered the medical evidence and taken advice from Dr 
Bennett. I note Mr S has alleged that it was Mr N and not the Trustee who made this 
decision but I have seen no clear evidence which corroborates his allegation.

In her report dated 13 July 2021, Dr Bennett listed the medical evidence provided 

2021.    

The role of OH physicians such as Dr Bennett and Dr Grobler is different from that of 
a treating doctor in several aspects. Their focus is on the functional consequences of 

or 
work in the context of the Plan Rules. They must carry out a forensic analysis of the 
available relevant medical evidence and consider that against the requirements of the 
Plan Rules. It is not their remit to add to the weight of any medical evidence but to 
objectively assess the evidence presented in support of any application or 
subsequent dispute. It was open, however, to them to request further medical 
evidence should the need arise. 

It was consequently for Dr Bennett and Dr Grobler to exercise their professional 
judgement in deciding whether or not they required further information from the 
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specialists treating Mr S before forming their medical opinions. They both decided 
that they already had sufficient evidence to do so and obtaining further information 

Mr S provided contact details for Woodside and Dr Mushkbar on the 
. By signing the declaration on the form, Mr S consented to the OH 

service obtaining a medical report from his GP and/or 

Dr Grobler chose to only contact Woodside for a medical report, and this decision 
was communicated to Mr S on 26 February 2021. With the benefit of hindsight, it 
would have been better if Dr Grobler had also asked Dr Mushkbar for a medical 
report at the time. By doing so, he would most probably have learnt much earlier that 

his multiple myeloma was poor and his life expectancy was short.

However, Dr Grobler did ask Woodside in February 2021 for copies of the outpatient 

capability for work, which would likely have included correspondence from Dr 
Mushkbar. Regrettably, Woodside did not enclose the requested evidence with its 
medical report. 

Dr Grobler. It is regrettable that Mr S subsequently had to instruct his GP to issue this 
report without him checking it first because of his eyesight problems. I consider that if 
Mr S had reviewed the report, he could have requested his GP to (a) amend the 

copies of the outpatient correspondence and test results to be sent to him.        

were some errors. The JLR Admin Team gave Mr S an opportunity to supply any 
additional evidence he wished Dr Grobler to consider before deciding whether or not 
it was necessary to amend his report. 

also asked Mr S to provide any medical reports from the specialists treating him 
which he had at home so that he could examine them.

Mr S sent Dr Grobler two recent reports from the Ophthalmology department and 
enquired whether it would be useful if he obtained a copy of the outpatients 
correspondence from UHCW.   

It would have been better if Dr Grobler had deferred sending the OH outcome report 
to JLR until he had studied the evidence which Mr S was willing to get for him, 

Dr Grobler specified a deadline of 11 June 2021 for Mr S to give his consent for the 
release of the OH outcome report to JLR instead. It is clear to me that Dr Grobler did 
consequently put Mr S under some pressure into making his decision. Mr S did not 
have to agree to this deadline but he decided not to challenge it at the time.
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I note, however, that after the OH outcome report was sent to JLR, Dr Grobler was
still willing to consider any medical evidence which Mr S had in his possession that 
would provide a more detailed explanation of his prognosis. Furthermore, he supplied 
Dr Bennett with a copy of the report from the Ophthalmology department showing that 

inconsistencies in his report with the available medical evidence, despite choosing 
not to amend it.

Dr Bennett also explained why she considered that it was unnecessary for her to 
obtain medical reports from all the consultants treating Mr S at UHCW before forming 
her medical opinion. With the benefit of hindsight, it would have been helpful if Dr 
Bennett had reviewed these reports before providing her advice to the Trustee. 

Dr Bennett informed the Trustee that if it wished to see these reports, she could 
obtain them. It is unfortunate that the Trustee declined her offer because if it had 
considered them before making its decision, it would most likely have discovered that
the prognosis for multiple myeloma was pessimistic much earlier than it did.

treatment for his multiple myeloma was currently effective. So I consider it was not 
obvious that there was insufficient information to make a decision at the time and 
there was no reason why the Trustee could not rely on the advice it received from Dr 
Bennett in reaching its original decision. 

correct standard under the Plan Rules, and there would always be an element of 
uncertainty in any prognosis. 

However, the decision was not communicated to Mr S by the Trustee, but via a 
Teams conversation with HR. I find that the Trustee should have directly informed Mr 
S of its original decision to reject his IHER application and its failure to do so was 
maladministration. I note that the Trustee has sincerely apologised to Mr S for its 
mistake and updated its procedures to ensure this step will be taken for any future 
applications by other members of the Plan. I consider that apology to be sufficient in 
these circumstances.

In any event, despite the procedural points identified above, I consider that the 
Trustee took appropriate action to put matters right for Mr S at Stage One IDRP after 
obtaining a further medical opinion from its MA. In its IDRP response, the Trustee 
revised its previous decision and decided that Mr S was entitled to receive a Serious 
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IHER pension from the Plan. So I am satisfied that the Trustee: (a) gave proper 

medical evidence available; and (b) acted in accordance with the Plan Rules and the 
principles outlined in paragraph 98 above. 

dismissed on 9 December 2021 on capability grounds for reasons connected with ill 
health. At this point, he ceased to be an active member and became a deferred 
member of the Plan.

However, the Trustee has offered to Mr S a Serious IHER pension backdated to 9 
December 2021. This puts Mr S into the same position he would have been in had he 
taken ill health retirement from active status. 

Mr S has complained that, if he were an active member, he would be able to take a 
CETV from the Plan. However, under Section 93(4)(a) of the Pension Schemes Act 
1993 (the 1993 Act), an active member does not have a statutory right to transfer 
his/her benefits out of the Plan. So, Mr S has not lost the opportunity to take a CETV. 
Indeed, it is only once he became a deferred member that he acquired the statutory 
right to do so.

Under section 94(1) of the 1993 Act, a deferred member has the right to take the 

are to the accrued benefits he is entitled to under the Plan Rules. The Plan Rules do 
not stipulate that members who have been offered a Serious IHER pension are 
entitled to an enhanced CETV as an alternative to taking an IHER pension from the 
Plan. So, Mr S has no statutory right to an enhanced CETV.

the Plan Rules would be to a deferred pension from the Plan at NPA, or to take the 
CETV of his accrued benefits under the Plan Rules to another registered pension 
scheme.      

Rule 21.3 of the Plan Rules provides that the Trustee is able to pay enhanced 
benefits to any member, including an enhanced CETV, if directed to do so by JLR. 
The Trustee says there was no written correspondence between the Trustee and JLR 
in relation to a potential enhanced CETV. During a verbal discussion between Mr N
and JLR, JLR stated its position that no pension enhancements would be approved 
that would give rise to an immediate cash payment from JLR. Mr N provided this 
explanation to Mr S verbally. 

The explanation given by the Trustee and by Mr N to Mr S are consistent and I have 
clearly it would have been 

better practice for these communications to be in writing.

Under section 166(1) of the Finance Act 2004 (the 2004 Act), a registered pension 
scheme may pay a lump sum to a member in cases of serious ill health. The 
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conditions for this payment are set out in paragraph 4 of Schedule 29 to the 2004 Act 
and requires a medical opinion that a member is expected to live for less than one 

indication that such prognosis has been made. I find that the Trustee was not able to 
pay Mr S a serious ill health commutation lump sum.

contention that Mr N
the Plan. I consider his request that any enquiries concerning IHER benefits should

complete is a matter of employment law. This is also the case for many of the serious
allegations which he has made against Mr N and Dr Grobler as shown in the 
summary of his position on the complaint above. It is not in my jurisdiction to 
investigate these complaints. 

various articles of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and 
Fundamental Freedoms as described in paragraph 74 above. Under section 6(1) of 
The Human Rights Act 1998, it is unlawful for a public authority to act in a way which 
is incompatible with a Convention right.

Mr S asserts that TPO has breached article 6 of the Convention (Right to a fair trial) 
by refusing to disclose to the Midlands West 
Employment Tribunal. 

TPO confirmed to Mr S on 7 November 2023 that it was unable, under section 149(5) 
of the 1993 Act to disclose information to a third party unless the third party is listed in 
section 149(6), and TPO considers that the disclosure would enable or assist that 
person to discharge any of its functions. The employment tribunal is not listed in 
section 149(6).

In any event, despite being instructed to keep investigation materials confidential, Mr 
S proceeded to disclose the formal response to the MWET on 9 December 2023, so 
the prejudice Mr S claims to have suffered -
formal response is unclear.

Regarding remaining allegations of breaches of his Convention rights, these are
levelled principally against JLR and Mr N. Even to the extent that Mr N and JLR might 
be considered to include the Trustee (the sole respondent to Mr S complaint), none of 
these persons are public authorities, and are therefore outside the scope of section 
6(1) of The Human Rights Act 1998. 

For completeness, I will also 
Pensions Act 1995. In certain circumstances, the liabilities of a scheme may 
crystallise, resulting in a debt due from the employer to the scheme under section 75 
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Section 75 debts can be triggered on the insolvency of an employer and in a multi-
employer scheme, the occurrence of an employment cessation event. 

passing of a resolution for a voluntary winding up has triggered a section 75 debt in 
fraudulent actions on behalf of JLR were

to stop the triggering or recovery of all or part of a debt due to the Plan under section 
75 of the Pensions Act 1995 is consequently unjustified.

Furthermore, for essentially the reasons given by the Trustee in its Stage Two IDRP 
decision letter to Mr S dated 23 June 2022 as shown in subparagraphs 55.13 to 
55.15 above, I am satisfied that there has been no conflict of interest between Mr N
obligations to deliver cost savings for JLR and his duties to the Plan as Mr S believes.

In conclusion, Mr S has not suffered any actual financial loss because the Trustee 
has offered a Serious IHER pension backdated to 9 December 2021, which treats 
him in the same manner as if he had taken serious ill health retirement from active 
membership of the Plan. I do consider that Mr S has experienced some distress and 

about its original decision was maladministration. However, the Trustee has 
apologised to Mr S and has stated that it will review its procedures for future cases. In 

consider this action to be a sufficient remedy. 

Had Dr Grobler approached Dr Mushkbar and had Dr Bennett obtained the further 
reports, it is possible that the Trustee might have concluded earlier that Mr S suffered 
from Serious Incapacity. However, any distress and inconvenience suffered by Mr S 
from this delay was primarily the result of the actions of Health Partners and 
Woodside, not the Trustee. 

Regarding the length of time it took JLR to complete its capability assessment, whilst 
this may have caused Mr S further distress and inconvenience, this is a matter of 
employment law and not within my jurisdiction. 

Dominic Harris   

Pensions Ombudsman 

20 February 2024
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Appendix One 

 

(and will continue to prevent) the Member from following his or her normal 
occupation. Before deciding whether a Member is suffering from Incapacity, 
the Trustees must obtain evidence from a registered medical practitioner that 
the Member is (and will continue to be) incapable of carrying on his or her 
occupation. The Trustees' decision as to whether a Member is suffering from 
Incapacity will then be final."   

 

appropriate, consider will stop the Member (otherwise than temporarily) from 
carrying out any duties that the Employer may reasonably assign to him or her 
having regard to the duties carried out by him or her immediately before 

 

 
 

 

The pension will normally be calculated as described in Rule 6.3 (early 
retirement) but disregarding the usual minimum age limit for payment. 

If the Member is leaving Service because of Serious Incapacity, the pension 

 
 

 

that the Trustees consider necessary (for which purpose the Trustees will 
consider advice from the Actuary), the Trustees will provide:

21.3.1 Increased or additional benefits for, or in respect of, any Member;

21.3.2 Benefits for, or in respect of, a Member or Members different, or on different 
terms (including as to time of payment) from those set out elsewhere in the 

 

The Trustees may also provide benefits under this Rule if the Company consents.
 
Any benefits provided under this Rule must be consistent with the Contracting-out, 
Preservation, Revaluation and Transfer Value Laws and authorised for the purposes of 
Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004.   
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Appendix Two 

Relevant excerpts taken from 
January 2022 

 

 

I have considered the evidence above and new evidence submitted by Mr S as part of his 
 

 Report from Dr T James, GP dated 1/12/2021 
 Fit note/sick note indicating that Mr S is unfit for work as a result of multiple 

myeloma from 19/11/2021 until 31/12/2021 

  
 Report from Dr U Chaka Consultant in Anaesthetics and Pain Clinic dated 

12/10/2021 
 Report from V Thakrar Senior Optometrist dated 8/11/2021
 Report from Dr M Mushkbar consultant Haematologist dated 26/11/2021 
 Report from Dr H Abdelsalam cardiology clinical fellow dated 9/3/2021 
 Report from D Wright physiotherapist dated 17/10/2018 
 MRI report dated 16/12/2015 

In my opinion, the original medical evidence was clear in stating that Mr S was unfit for 
work and I note that, at the time, he had been unfit for work for nearly 2 years and so, 
statistically, the likelihood of a return to work was becoming statistically very small.

However the JLR consultant occupational physician indicated he may be able to return to 

inion 
unsafe.  

The reports from the eye specialists did not identify any medical condition that could not be 
resolved sufficiently in time to allow Mr S to return to desk-based computer screen work.

There was no evidence that his cardiac condition was actively progressive or preventing 
him from working. 

His musculoskeletal problems were significant but had been considered by the JLR 
consultant occupational physician in formulating his opinion. 

In the circumstances it is perhaps unsurprising that the MA to the Trustee felt that there 
was not yet sufficient evidence that, despite his multiple health problems, Mr S was unable 
to improve in functional capacity sufficient to allow him to return to sedentary work.  

I further note that the MA to the Trustee thought it unlikely that there would be substantial 
other information that could be considered given the information Mr S had provided and 
the GP report. However, it is noted that Mr S had requested additional medical reports 
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from his haematologist, cardiologist, neurologist and ophthalmologist and that if the 
Trustee wanted these reports, could be requested. 

In my experience it would not be usual to request this number of specialist reports as, 
pragmatically, in most instances information from the specialists serves only to corroborate 
information provided by the employee to the OH service. 

In the circumstances and having reviewed the original medical evidence it is my opinion 

blood cancer specialist might have been important (as turns out to be the case).

Considering the new evidence the MRI and physiotherapist reports could not be deemed 

musculoskeletal issues could not be used as a measure of functional capacity in any ill 
health retirement determination at this time. 

The report from the clinical fellow in cardiology indicates that although Mr S has a 
significant history of ischaemic heart disease, at that time of assessment he had no 
significant evidence of progressive cardiac disease requiring any further new active 
medical intervention and that he would be discharged from follow-up unless any further 
serious health issues were identified. In the circumstances there is no evidence here of 
any cardiac condition that would prevent him from returning to desk-based work. 

The report from the eye specialist indicates he has had uncomplicated cataract surgery to 
his right eye and that he will have a similar treatment to his left eye in due course. Again, 
this is not evidence of permanent incapacity for desk-based work.  

The consultant in anaesthesia/pain management identifies he may benefit from some 
further treatments. It is unclear whether these have been provided as yet but it is likely 
would potentially have a substantial impact upon his head pain and so the report would not 
yet identify permanent incapacity for desk-based work as further treatment options remain. 

when taken together have a substantial impact upon his activities of daily living. He notes  
-optimal response to treatment and that his 

prognosis is therefore guarded. He notes that he has reduced mobility as a result of his 
musculoskeletal problems, breathlessness and fatigue.  

The GP also notes Mr S has reduced mental well-being and so overall requests that the 
Trustee reconsider his application for IHER. 

However, the most significant new information comes from the consultant Haematologist 
who notes that Mr S has been absent from work since August 2019 and that as he 
progresses through further lines of treatment his ability to continue to work will be 
significantly affected. She therefore supports her appeal. 

prognosis for his multiple myeloma as the consultant Haematologist records that at the 
time of diagnosis, he was initiated on treatment but that, unfortunately, he had a sub-
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optimal response to the same. Further treatment has then resulted in partial remission only 
and it is noted that this has been complicated by side effects of his treatment including 
pain and significant fatigue. 

The consultant Haematologist advises that Mr S is not a good candidate for bone marrow 
transplantation and so remains in partial remission only. 

It is noted that multiple myeloma is not a curable condition the level of response to any 
treatment is extremely important. The consultant Haematologist notes that at the time of 
diagnosis Mr S had a likelihood of progressive disease over some 5 ½ years and having 
failed first-line chemotherapy and only achieving a partial response from second-line 
chemotherapy and not being a strong candidate for transplant significantly increases the 
likelihood of progressive disease over shorter periods of time. It is also noted that further 
lines of treatment will be limited due to previous toxicity from chemotherapy and his 
associated heart disease. The Haematologist therefore feels he has a poor prognosis.

In light of the new evidence (in particular the new evidence of the consultant 
Haematologist), given that a further six or more months have passed without any 

likely return to work (and therefore an ever decreasing statistical likelihood of any return to 
work) my view is that the strength of his application is now substantially different than it 
was in June 2021. 

In my opinion, on the balance of probabilities, Mr S now has both physical and mental 
impairment that will continue to prevent him from following his normal occupation and 
similarly has incapacity that will stop him (otherwise than temporarily) from carrying out the 
duties that the Employer may reasonably assigned to him having regard to the duties 
carried out by him immediately before becoming incapacitated. 

problems prevent him from following his occupation and that this is a permanent situation 
and that it is likely that the scheme definition as outline above is met for Serious 
Incapacity. 

 
circumstances to confirm his ongoing health problems and treatments as cure cannot be 
anticipated but I recognise the requirement for review is entirely at the discretion of the 
Trustee. 

In my opinion this recommendation is a reasonable interpretation of the medical evidence 
 

 


